== ST. WILLIAM SCHOOL
TUITION AND FEE SCHEDULE
2016-2017 SCHOOL YEAR

l. APPLICATION FEE (Non-Refundable)

A $60.00 application fee is required for each current and new family. A birth certificate and baptismal
certificate (Catholic students only) are also required for new applicants in preschool through grade 8.

1. TUITION Yearly 12 months
Single student (K — 8) $4,969.00  $415/month
Two students (K — 8) $8,410.00  $700/month
Three or more students (K — 8) $10,647.00 $888/month
Full Day Preschool (3 and 4 yrs. old) M-F $4,969.00  $415/month
Half-day Preschool (3 and 4 yrs. old) M-F $2,550.00  $213/month

1. CURRICULUM FEE (Refundable ONLY prior to the first day of school

In addition to the above tuition, there is an annual $225.00 per child curriculum fee (includes technology) for
all students in grades K-8. This payment is due with your July 2016 tuition payment to FACTS Tuition.

Pre-school annual supply fee: (This fee is due the first week of school)
$125.00 for full day preschool
$75.00 for half-day preschool

V. MANDATORY FUNDRAISING FEE

This annual per family fee is based on the grade level of the oldest/only child.

Full Day Preschool, Kindergarten-8 Grades $350.00

Part Time Pre-school $175.00

The school will sponsor a sufficient number of major fundraising activities to enable families to meet this
obligation. The mandatory fundraising fee must be paid by May 1, 2017. Any remaining amount due will be
added to tuition after May 1, 2017. Families also have the option of adding this fee onto their monthly tuition
payments or paying it in full.

V. MANDATORY SERVICE HOURS

Each school family is required to volunteer in any capacity for the school for 15 hours during the school year.
Any family that does not reach the mandatory 15 hours of service will be required to pay $25/hr. for the
remaining hours by June 1%. (Maximum payment of $375 may be added to monthly tuition in lieu of service)

PLEASE NOTE:
APPLICATION FOR THE 2016-2017 SCHOOL YEAR IS NOT GUARANTEED UNTIL
ALL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS FOR 2015-2016 HAVE BEEN PAID IN FULL
BY THE END OF MAY 2016.
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APPLICATION PROCEDURES:
Open Application for returning students in preschool through 8" grade begins on February 1, 2016.
Applications for new students in preschool through 8™ grade begins on February 15, 2016.

TUITION PAYMENT PROCEDURES:
One tuition payment plan will be available for the 2016-2017 school year through FACTS Tuition payment service:

12 Month Plan June 2016 — May 2017
After completing the online application process, you will receive a Tuition Contract, which will list all tuition and
fees for the upcoming year. You will return the signed contract to the school office. A copy of the signed contract
will be sent to you for your records.

ALL TUITION PAYMENTS ARE DUE ON THE 1%, 5" or 15" OF THE MONTH (Based on
which date you selected in FACTS Tuition Service).
A FEE OF $30.00 WILL BE CHARGED BY FACTS TUITION IF PAYMENT IS LATE
All tuition payments must be made to FACTS Tuition. Families can pay by check, credit card, or automatic
deduction from your checking account. Save your receipts in case you are eligible to take advantage of the State of
Illinois education tax credit.

V. PAST DUE ACCOUNTS:
Any account which is not paid in full on or before your chosen due date (the 1%, 5" or 15" of the month) is
past due. The account will be subject to the following actions:
1. A late fee of $30.00 will be charged.
2. If you are two months delinquent, your child(ren) will be suspended from school until payment is
received.
3. Children in preschool, kindergarten, or 8" grade will not be allowed to graduate.

All tuition must be paid in full by your due date in May of 2017.

VI. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE:

The Catholic School System, as well as St. William, strives to offer education to as many as possible.
For families who are struggling financially, assistance is available.

St. William Scholarships for active St. William Parishioners will also be available on a limited basis.
Applicants must fill out a Financial Aid application through FACTS Tuition and a school supplementary
financial aid form to prove hardship. Assistance will be available based on need. Appointments must be
scheduled with the principal and financial aid board.

St. John Bosco Parish Scholarships for active St. John Bosco Parishioners will also be available on a
limited basis. Applicants must fill out a Financial Aid application through FACTS Tuition and a school
supplementary financial aid form to prove hardship. Assistance will be available based on need.
Appointments must be scheduled with the principal and financial aid board.

Big Shoulders applications are available for currently enrolled St. William School families in need.

The Big Shoulders applications and income verification must be turned in by the end of September 2016, to
be considered for financial aid. These scholarships are awarded through Big Shoulders Fund of Chicago,
and are subject to approval and other stipulations.

Caritas Scholarships through the Office of Catholic Schools (OCS) are available for current and new
families enrolled at St. William School. Application and income verification must be entered through
FACTS Tuition online. These are needs-based scholarships and OCS will determine eligibility and amounts
awarded.
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